N~ REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS 1

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Y St
LUNGSOD NG ORMOC l;s o

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD AT THE HONORABLE
PLACIDQ ENECIO HALL, SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
BUILDING ON SEPTEMBER 05, 2002

. Celso P. ndolfo, Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer
. Nepomuceno P. Aparis I, City Councilor, Majority Floor Leader
. Jose S. Serafica, City Councilor, Minority Floor Leader
. Ruvinieu £. Mendola, City Councilor, Assist. Maj. Flatir Leader
. Demosthenes F. Tugonon, City Councilor
. Eduardo P. Tan, Councilor
. Rafael C. Omega, Jr. Cluncilor
. Fernando P. Parrilla, i ncilor
. Jovencio A. Laurente, i scilor
. Fe. 8. Lladoc, i1t ilor
. Cheryl L. Alfar, i i or,

ABSENT :

Hon. Gregorio A. Yrastorza, Jr eave - Emergency),
ority Floor Leader

Hon. Porferia Ma.

Liga § Ormoc effective June 28, 2001

RESOLUTLION NO. 2002-1%0

PPROVING THE CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL (COC)
COMMITTEE RESCLUTION NO. 02, SERIES CGF 2002,

D:  "A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REALIGNMENT OF
PCTS  UNDER CEO OF THE APPROVED ANNUAL  INVESTMENT
: (AIP) 2002 IN THE AMOUNT OF NINE MILLION ONE
HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (R9,120,000.00) TO
20% ODEVELOPMENT FUND AND REQUESTING THE HONORABLE
SANGGUNTANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE
SAME. "

WHEREAS, this Sanggunian is in receipt of & copy of COC Executive
Committee Resolution No. 2 s. 2002, entitled: "A RESOLUTION APPROVING
THE REALIGNMENT OF PROJECTS UNDER CEOQ OF THE APPRGVED ANNUAL  INVESTMENT
PROGRAM (AIP) 2002 IN THE AMOUNT OF NINE MILLION ONE HUNDRED TWENTY
THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (R9,120,000.00) TO 20% DEVELOPMENT FUND AND
REQUESTING THE HONORABLE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC FOR THE
APPROVAL OF THE SAME";

WHEREAS, the following projects were approved under CDC Res. No. 2,
Series of 2001 dated December 11, 2001:

I. Multi Purpose Bldg:

a) Cagbuhangin - P 600,000.00
b} Danhug (addt’l. Appro.) - 220,000.00
¢) Luna = &06,000.00



= —_

Res. No. 2002*1%\/ . -

I1. Heath Center:
a) Nueva Sociedad - 700,000.00
b) Sumangga = 700,000.00

III. Construction of City Drainage System 3,000,000.00

f

I¥. Construction of Sitio Pikas~Lao Road 500,000.00

¥. Circumferential Road (Addt’l. appro.)- 2,800,000.00

WHEREARS, per Local Budget Memorandum No. 2002
Allocation of Ormoc was reduced from P375,000,000.08
or a shortfall of P75,000,000.00 and as a resulk

realignment of projects under CEQO consid
projects are priority and in accordance
city;

mofion of City
on Infrastructures,
ola & Fernando P.

WHEREFORE, foregoing premis
Councilor Jovencio A. Laurente ,
jointly seconded by City Councilor
Parrilla; be it

RESQLVED, ] RESOLVED pass a resolution THE CITY
DEVELOPMENT COU VE COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. 02, SERIES
\ APPROVING THE REALIGNMENT OF PROJECTS

UNDER CEQ QN INVESTMENT PROGRAM (AIP) 2002 IN THE

LION  Of AUNDRED  TWENTY THOUSAND  PESOS  ONLY
5 DEVELOPMENT FUND AND REQUESTING THE HONORABLE
DRMOC FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE SAME";

URTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution ane each to
the City Mayor; the City Administrator, the City Engineer,
ity Planning & Development Coordinator, the City Treasurer, the
Judget Officer, the City Accountant and the CDC Secretary, -all in

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

Sanggunhiéng Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

CELSP P. AgZLFO

Vice Mayor J& Presiding Officer

3



